The Issuer shall ensure that this Bond Agreement is available to 

the general public throughout the entire term of the Bonds. This Bond Agreement 

may be published on Stamdata or such other venues as decided by the Bond Trustee.  

2.2 The Bonds 

The Issuer has issued Bonds in the maximum amount of USD 165,000,000 (U.S. 

Dollar one hundred and sixty-five million) pursuant to the Original Bond Agreement 

(as amended from time to time).  

The Face Value is USD 1. The Bonds shall rank pari passu between themselves. 

The Bonds are described as “10% IGas Energy Plc Senior Secured Callable Bond 

Issue 2013/2018”.